
No. 14-00266 ,
UDO BIRNBAUM $

Plaintiff $ IN THE DISTRICT COTJRT
v. $ -,

$ " v,

Christina Westfall, Stefani Podvin, and $ 294th JUDICIAL DISTRlCT -,

Frank C Fleming $
"The Westfall Bunch", reference only $ VAN ZANDT COUNTY,

$ TEXAS
THREE PIECES OF PAPER $

At Issue ("defendants"?) $

Notice of Concurrent Criminal Complaint upon this Matter
With the VanZandt DA - same facts issue - but for a different "cure"

TO THIS HONORABLE COURT, WHOSOEVER:

This Notice of Concurrent Criminal Complaint upon this Matter to

inform that the matter of these "judgments" at issue in this cause (no. 14-

00266) - as procured in this 294th District Court in cause no. 00-00619 - - is

also before the Van Zandt County Criminal District Attorney - for their

distinct "cure".

Such documents before our DA as follows:

* * * Start of complaint to DA * * *

6-25-2012

To: Chris Martin, Van Zandt District Attorney
400 S. Buffalo St.
Canton, Texas 75103

re: Complaint of Securing Execution of Documents by Deception
(Sec. 32.46 Second Degree Felony)

Dear Mr. Martin:

Here is sworn Complaint of Securing Execution of Documents by Deception -
including sworn evidence thereto - of the 2014 crime.
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Here also, for a little bit of the "bigger picture", copy of my current complaint in our
294th District Court, titled First Amended Original Petition to Declare three judgments as
inconsistent with due process, unlawful, criminal, and void.

My complaint to you is to do away with these criminals - as only you can.

My complaint to the Court is to do away with these criminals' handiwork - as only
the court can.

For the "bigger picture" - these guys stole from me - in 2002 - using the very court as
their instrument. But it is their "securing execution of documents" - in 2014 - in Van
Zandt County - upon their earlier fraudulently secured documents - that constitutes the
fresh crime I am complaining of to you today.

Sincerely,

UDO BIRNBAUM
540 Van Zandt CR 2916
Eustace, TX 75124
(903) 479-3929
brnbm@aol.com

Att: Complaint of Securing Execution of Documents by Deception
First Amended Original, etc, 294th No. 14-00266 - for "the bigger picture"
(each with the key supporting documents)

* * * End of complaint to DA * * *

The complaint to the DA, as titled just above, Complaint of Securing

Execution of Documents by Deception, hereby made a part of this Notice of

Concurrent Criminal Complaint upon this Matter.

PRAYER
"The Emperor has no clothes"

PlaintiffUDO BIRNBAUM presents for judicial notice his sworn

criminal complaint before our DA, including the sworn evidence thereto, as

hereby made a part oftoday's Notice of Concurrent Criminal Complaint

upon this Matter.
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These guys STOLE from me - in 2002 - using this very court as their

instrument - fraud from the start - they never had a case to start with-

followed by EXTRINSIC FRAUD as detailed in this cause (no. 14-00266).

The matter of their ongoing CRlME - in 2014 - is this day before our

District Attorney, as detailed in the herewith noticed Complaint of Securing

Execution of Documents by Deception.

The matter of these criminals' HANDIWORK ("Three Pieces of

Paper") - is this day before this court as detailed in First Amended Original

Petition to Declare three judgments as inconsistent with due process,

unlawful, criminal, and void.

"The Emperor has no clothes"

Sincerely,
I

4d&~~
UDO BIRNBAUM, Pro Se
540 Van Zandt CR 2916
Eustace, TX 75124
(903) 479-3929
brnbm@aol.com

•

All statements upon personal knowledge, all attached documents true copies of the

originals, except for obvious markups all by me, all of which also upon personal

knowledge.

SIGNED this Cl day of J..!Jf-, 2015

,.

LtoLB /)uud'CUtA/Vl
UDO BIRNBAUM

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on this q~ay of ~\ ,2015

"\\\~::"" BRENDAHAR~ISON ~"l~~.~tr.·..~~~J'~ 'Notary PubliC , ~
:: i \*: STATE OF TEXAS ' ,", ~.*. . :: ' '':0'::. ,.'",:: My Commission N t P bli St t f T"';:i"tiofl~~~ '03/31/2017 0 ary u IC, a e 0 exas

.' •••••ll. Expires ~
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Complaint of
Securing Execution of Document by Deception.

SEC. 32.46 SECOND DEGREE FELONY

On or about the 18th day of July, 2014, CHRISTINA WESTFALL and FRANK C.
FLEMING, in Van Zandt County, Texas, did then and there, with intent to harm or
defraud UDO BIRNBAUM, by deception, to-wit by submitting fraudulent court papers,
caused KAREN WILSON, District Clerk, and JUDGE PAUL BANNER, as officers of
the Court, to execute by signing a document affecting the pecuniary interest of UDO
BIRNBAUM, the value of said pecuniary interest being $100,000.00 or more, and said
documents are of the tenor following:

FRAUD - right out of the chute:
Attorney Retainer Agreement of May 5, 1998 - re $20,000 prepaid non-refundable
Original Petition of Sept 20,2000 - FRAUDULENT suit of "sworn open account" !

Securing Execution - BY and UPON fraud:
Application for Writ of Scire Facias to Revive Judgment - concealing that not entitled!
Affidavit of Christina Westfall- Mar. 26, 2014 re application to revive judgment
Order Reviving Judgment of June 13, 2014 is a document deceptively secured
Abstract of Judgment of July 18, 2014 is a document deceptively secured
Writ of Execution of July 18, 2014 is a document deceptively secured
Forfeiture pursuant to Section 171.309 etc - The Plaintiff had gone "po of"

Execution has to be in name of PLAINTIFF - but was NOT!

"Fraud vitiates everything it touches"
CHRISTINA WESTFALL, as long-time bookkeeper at Plaintiff Law Offices, and

as long-time participant in the court process, since long-ago KNEW that the Original

Petition - was a blatant FRAUD.

FRANK C. FLEMING, as long-time office mate at Plaintiff Law Offices, and as

long-time participant in the court process, since long-ago KNEW that the Original

Petition - was a blatant FRAUD.

BOTH OF THEM, in securing the execution ofthe documents above, KNEW that

what they were presenting to secure execution - was procured by FRAUD.

BOTH OF THEM, in securing execution of the documents above, KNEW that they

were unlawfully securing execution in the name of a FORFEITED entity.

Fraud vitiates everything it touches. (common law maxim) Nudd v. Burrows
(1875) 91 U.S. 416.

Complaint securing by deception re 1st
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Fraud destroys the validity of everything into which it enters. Boyce's
Executors v. Grundy (1830) 28 U.S. 210.

Fraud vitiates the most solemn contracts, documents and even judgments.
United States v. Throckmorton (1878) 98 JU.S. 61, 70.

All statements upon personal knowledge, all attached documents true copies of the

originals, except for obvious markups all by me, all of which also upon personal

knowledge.

Attached:

Attorney Retainer Agreement of May 5, 1998 - re $20,000 prepaid non-refundable
Original Petition of Sept 20, 2000 - FRAUDULENT sworn "open account" suit thereon

Application for Writ of Scire Facias to Revive Judgment - concealing that not entitled!
Affidavit of Christina Westfall- Mar. 26, 2014 re application to revive judgment
Order Reviving Judgment of June 13,2014 is a document deceptively secured
Abstract of Judgment ofJuly 18,2014 is a document deceptively secured
Writ of Execution of July 18, 2014 is a document deceptively secured
Forfeiture pursuant to Section 171.309 etc - The Plaintiff had gone "po of'

Execution has to be in name of PLAINTIFF -t-r- but was NOT!

Lots more detailed "stuff' at www.OpenJustice.US

4I1J~
UDO BIRNBAUM
540 Van Zandt CR 2916
Eustace, TX 75124
(903) 479-3929
brnbm@aol.com

4:KJ ~CUUA/\
UDO BIRNBAUM

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on thisgS-tlday of 30-rV-...,2015

SIGNED this.;Z5 day of .:Jun-e. ,2015

~ -,

BRENDA HARMISON
Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS
My Commission

Expires 03/31/2017

cfLaL
Notary Public, State of Texas
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LAW OFFICES OF

G. DAVID WESTFALL, r.c.
A Professional Corporation

714 JACKSON STREET
700 RENAISSANCE PLACE

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
Telephone: (214) 741-4741
Fax: (214) 741-4746

May 5, 1999

:Mr. Udo Birnbawn
Route 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124

RE: Birnbaum v. Ray, et al.

Dear Mr. Birnbaum:

You have requested that I act as your attorney in the above referenced suit
pending in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas. This letter sets
forth the agreement concerning our representation of you. This agreement shall
become effective upon our receipt of a counter-signed copy of this agreement and
upon the payment of the retainer.

You agree to pay our fum a retainer fee of$20,000.00, which is non-
refundable. This retainer is paid to us for the purpose of insuring our availability in
your matter. The retainer will be credited against the overall fee in your matter.

We have agreed to handle this matter on an hourly basis at the rate of
$200.00 per hour for attorney time and $60.00 per hour for paralegal time. In
addition, we have agreed that you will reimburse us for expenses incurred on your

.·'i ....

behalf, such as, but not limited to, filing fees, deposition expenses, photocopy
expenses, travel expenses, and employment and testimony of expert witnesses, if
necessary. I will not obligate you for any large expense without your prior
approval. I would ask and you have agreed to pay expenses as they are incurred.

After the $20,000.00 has been expended in time we will then operate on a
hybrid type of agreement wherein we will lower our hourly rate to $100.00 for
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It was upon THIS agreement that G. David Westfall brought a SWORN suit claiming an additional $18,000 due on an unpaid "OPEN ACCOUNT". (above the $20,000 PREPAID non-refundable "retainer-fee".
FRAUD - right out of the chute.
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Mr. Birnbawn
/----. May 5, 1999

Page two

attorney's time and $30.00 an hour for paralegal time, but then charge as an
additional fee a 20% contingency of the gross recovery in this case.

You will be billed monthly for the time expended and expenses incurred.
Payment of invoices is expected within 10 days of receipt unless arrangements are
made in advance. We reserve the right to terminate our attorney-client relationship
for any of the following reasons:

1. Your non-payment of fees or costs;

2. Your failure to cooperate and comply fully with all reasonable
requests of the :finn in reference to your case~ or

3. Your engaging in conduct which renders it unreasonably difficult
for the finn to carry out the purposes of its employment.

Fees and costs, in most cases, may be awarded by the Judge against either
party. Sometimes, the court makes no order for fees or costs. Because fees and
costs awards are totally unpredictable, the court's orders must be considered merely
"on account" and the client is primarily liable for payment of the total fee. Amounts
received pursuant to any court order will be credited to your account.

You have represented to me that the purpose of this litigation is compensation
for damages sustained and that you are not pursuing this matter for harassment or
revenge. In this regard, if settlement can be reached in this case whereby you will
be reimbursed for all actual damages and I will be paid for my services, you agree to
accept the settlement. Notwithstanding this agreement, however, I will not settle
this cause of action without your prior approval and any settlement documents must
bear your signature.

Inasmuch as I am a solo practitioner, we have agreed that I at my sole
discretion may hire such other attorneys to assist in the prosecution of this matter as
may be reasonably necessary.
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Mr. Birnbawn
»<>: May 5, 1999

Page three

I will keep you informed as to the progress of your case by sending you
copies of docwnents coming into and going out of our office. Every effort will be
made to expedite your case promptly and efficiently. I make no representations,
promises or guarantees as to the outcome of the case other than to provide
reasonable and necessary legal services to the best of my ability. I will state
parenthetically, from what you have told me, you have a very good case. Various
county officials and others involved in this matter should never have done what they
apparently did. I will explain in detail the ramifications and affect of Section 1983
and Civil Rico when we next meet.

Please retain a copy of this letter so that each of us will have a memorandwn
of our understanding concerning fees and expenses.

Accepted: /tuo ~J9.CtLU~
Udo Birnbawn

Date: .E:_s-_-_9_~_-
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UDO BIRNBAUM

No.OO- OO(Q.j 9
)(
)(
)(
)(
)(
)(

a
co

THE LAW OFFICES OF
,G. DAVID WESTFALL, P.C.

vs.

PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW, THE LAW OFFICES OF G. DAVIDVJESTFALL, P.C., Plaintiff,

complaining ofUDO BIRNBAUM, hereinafter referred to as Defendant, and for cause of action

would respectfully show the court the following:

1.

Plaintiff is a professional corporation with its principle office and place of business in

Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

Defendant is an individual whose residence is in Eustace, Van Zandt County, Texas and

may be served with process at Route 1, Eustace, Texas.

II.
On or about May 5, 1999, Defendant retained Plaintiff to perform legal services in a civil

matter in Cause No, 3:99-CV-0696-R in the United District Court for the Northern District of

Texas in Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

TIl.
The legal and/or personal services were provided at the special instance and requested of

Defendant and in the regular course of business. In consideration of such services, on which

systematic records were maintained, Defendant promised and became bound and liable to pay

Plaintiff the prices charged for such services and expenses in the amount of$18,121.1O, being a

reasonable charge for such services. A true and accurate photostatic copy of the accounts for

services rendered are attached hereto by reference for all purposes as Exhibit "A!'. Despite

Plaintiff's demands upon Defendant for payment, Defendant has refused and failed to pay the

Plaintiff's Original Petition - 1
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account to Plaintiff's damage in the total amou~t of$18,121.10. All just and lawful offsets,

payments and credits have been allowed.

IV.
Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the filing of this suit.

Demand for payment from Defendant has been made. Plaintiff requests reasonable attorney's fees

as determined by the trier of fact.

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff prays that Defendant be cited to

appear and answer and upon final hearing, Plaintiff have judgment against Defendant for

$18,121.10 plus prejudgment and postjudgment interest at the highest rate allowed by law,
/

attorney's fees, costs of court and for such other and further relief, both at law and equity, to
/
/

which Plaintiff may show himself to be justly entitled.

G.
Law Offices
714 Jackson Street
Suite'217
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 741-4741
Facsimile (214) 741-4746

Plaintiff's Original Petition - 2
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No. 00-00619

THE LAW OFFICES OF §
G. DAVID WESTFALL, P.c. §

§
Plaintiff § .

§
v. §

§
UOO BIRNBAUM §

§
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff §

§
G. David Westfall, Christina Westfall, and§
Stefani Podvin, §

§
Counter-Defendants §

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

\
\
'\
\

~~\ ~~.
VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEX-1\S '

APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF SCIRE FACIAS TO REVIVE .JUDGMENT

NOW COMES, Christina Westfall, as successor in interest of a final judgment rendered in

~,
I favor of The Law Office of David G. Westfall, P.c., plaintiff in. the above-entitled and numbered

cause ("Plaintiff') and files this her Application for Writ of Scire Facias fO Revive Judgment

(hereinafter, the "Application") and in support thereof would show unto the COUItas follows:

1. This Application is supported by the affidavit of Christina Westfall (the "Westfall

Affidavit") attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference herein for all purposes.

2. On July 30, 2002, a final judgment was rendered in favor of The Law Office of

David G. Westfall, p,c., in the above-entitled and numbered cause against Udo Birnbaum in the

total sum of $85,207.46, which included damages of $] 5,817.60, prejudgment interest of$2, 156.15,

attorney fees of $66,306,91, and costs of court of $926.80 (hereinafter, the "Judgment"). Post-

judgment interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) was awarded by the Judgment as well. A true and

correct copy of the Judgment is attached hereto as Exhibit "1" to the Westfall Affidavit.

FINAL JUIlGMENT ORDER PAGE I or3
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6)..
3. Based upon the date of rendition of the Judgment, the Judgment became dormant on

July 29, 2012. This Application seeks to revive the Judgment as to the judgment debtor Udo

Bimbaum C'Judgment Debtor") pursuant to TEX. Civ. PRAC. & REM. CODE§ 31.006.

4. As of April 1,2014, there remains due and owing on the Judgment by the Judgment

Debtor, damages in the amount of $15,817.60, prejudgment interest in the amount of $2,] 56.] 5,

attorney fees in the amount of $66,306.91 and costs of court of $926.80. Post-judgment interest has

and continues to accrue from the original date of judgment at the rate of ten percent (10%) and as of

July 30,2013 was $157,899.36 and remains unpaid as well.

5. All payments made, credits, and offsets have been credited to the Judgment.

6. The Judgment has not been paid or otherwise settled or compromised.

7. Christina Westfall brings this proceeding to revive the Judgment and to extend the

enforcement of same.

) 8. Christina Westfall asks the Court to take Judicial Notice of the Judgment.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Christina Westfall requests from this Court

the following:

1. A Scire facias writ be issued as to defendant, Udo Birnbaum in the manner and form

prescribed by law, requiring defendant, Udo Birnbum to appear and show cause why the

Judgment should not be revived;

2. The Judgment be revived in all respects and extended for the full period provided by

3. The Court direct the issuance of execution on the Judgment;

4. The Court award Christina Westfall all costs; and

FINAL JUDGMENT ORDER PAGE 2 on
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5. The Court grant Christina Westfall such other and further relief to which Christina

Westfall may show herself to be justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

«:>, ~ \d!1aJ~-~,cri~?
FRANK c. FLEMING
State Bar No. 00784057

Law Office of Frank C. Fleming
3326 Rosedale Ave,
Dallas, Texas 75205-1462
(214) 373-1234
(fax) 1-469-327-2930

ATTORNEY FOR CHRISTINA
WESTFALL

fiNAL JUDGMENT ORDER PAGE 30f3
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Corporatiqns Section
P.O.Box 13697

,~ Austin, Texas 78711-3697
r '

Roger Williams
Secretary of State

Forfeiture pursuant to Section 171.309 of the Texas Tax Code
of

THE LAW OFFICES OF G. DAVID WESTFALL, A
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

File Number : 91607102 Certificate / Charter forfeited: February 11, 2005

The Secretary of State hereby determines and finds the following:
1. The Secretary of State received certification from the Comptroller of Public Accounts under

Section 171.302 ofthe Texas Tax Code that there are grounds for forfeiture of the charter or
certificate of authority of the referenced entity.

2. That the entity has not revived its forfeited corporate privileges within 120 days after the date that
the corporation privileges were forfeited.

3. The Comptroller of Public Accounts has determined that the entity does not have assets from
which a judgment for any tax, penalty, or court costs imposed under Chapter 171 of the Code
may be satisfied.

It is therefore ordered that charter or certificate of authority of the referenced entity be forfeited without
judicial ascertainment and that the proper entry be made upon the permanent files and records ofsuch entity
to show such forfeiture as of the date hereof

Roger Williams
Secretary of State

(512) 463-5555

Come visit us on the Internet @rttp:llwww.sos.statc.tx.us/

FAX (512) 463-5709 TTY 7-1-1

mailto:@rttp:llwww.sos.statc.tx.us/
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